December 31,

2017

Adjustments
due to Topic

606

Balance at
January 1,

2018
Accounts receivable, net   $ 2,674.0   $ 153.6   $ 2,827.6
Prepaid expenses and other   415.5   16.4   431.9
Other accrued liabilities   1,705.4   170.0   1,875.4
Retained earnings   4,611.2   —   4,611.2

As part of Topic 606, the Company reclassified items such as cash discounts, allowances for returns, and credits or incentives provided to customers
from accounts receivable, net to other accrued liabilities as of the adoption date. These items are accounted for as variable consideration when
estimating the amount of revenue to recognize. Also as part of the new standard, the Company recognizes right to recover assets associated with our
estimated allowances for returns in prepaid expenses and other, which were previously netted against the allowance for returns included in Accounts
Receivable, net.

The impact of adoption of Topic 606 on the condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated statement of operations as of and for the
period indicated was as follows (in millions):

   March 31, 2018

   As Reported

Excluding
Adjustments
due to Topic

606   As Adjusted
Accounts receivable, net   $ 2,346.0   $ (155.7)   $ 2,190.3
Inventory, net   2,584.9   1.5   2,586.4
Prepaid expenses and other   427.3   (17.4)   409.9
Assets held for sale   2,654.1   (2.5)   2,651.6
Other accrued liabilities   1,617.3   (170.7)   1,446.6
Retained earnings   4,542.5   (3.4)   4,539.1

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

   As Reported

Excluding
Adjustments
due to Topic

606   As Adjusted
Net sales   $ 3,017.4   $ 46.2   $ 3,063.6
Cost of products sold   2,012.0   48.3   2,060.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses   880.4   2.5   882.9
Operating income   117.1   (4.6)   112.5
Income tax (benefit) expense   (51.3)   (1.2)   (52.5)
Net income   53.3   (3.4)   49.9

Certain costs and cash payments made to customers previously recorded in costs of products sold and selling, general and administrative expenses have
been reclassified against net sales as they do not meet the specific criteria to qualify as a distinct good or service under the new guidance, primarily
related to payments to customers for defective products under warranty.

Refer to Note 2 for additional information regarding the Company’s adoption of Topic 606.

8

Table of Contents

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash